tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have been $86.3 million, or $6.97 per share of common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $5.87 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and
immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.03 per share of common stock to new investors purchasing
common stock or Pre-Funded Warrants and the accompanying Class A Warrants in this offering. The pro forma as adjusted number of
shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2018 in the denominator of the calculation of pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value per share includes the 5,670,000 shares of our common stock sold in this offering but excludes the 2,130,000 shares of our
common stock issuable upon the exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants sold in this offering because such shares are not issued or
outstanding unless and until the Pre-Funded Warrants are exercised. Dilution per share is calculated by subtracting pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share of common stock or Pre-Funded Warrant and
the accompanying Class A Warrants.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share of common stock or Pre-Funded Warrant and the accompanying Class A Warrants   $11.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018   $1.10
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing

common stock or Pre-Funded Warrants and the accompanying Class A Warrants in this offering   5.87

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   6.97

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common stock or Pre-Funded Warrants and the accompanying
Class A Warrants in this offering   $ 4.03

S-19

Table of Contents

The above discussion and table are based on an aggregate of 6,719,684 shares of our common stock outstanding as of
December 31, 2018, pro forma, and exclude:

•  1,121,756 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding under the X4 Plan, the Arsanis Plan,

the 2010 Plan and the 2011 Plan as of December 31, 2018, at a weighted average exercise price of $23.46 per share, of which 475,694
shares were vested as of such date;

•  495,690 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2018, at a weighted